
Terms and Conditions for sale of assets of A/9-. M1S-=S,a{lgleJrtgrprises-,throush online e-auction o-n

!Q.07-.2i!9 under SARFAESI Act

BANK OF MAHARASHTRA
(A Govt, of India Undertaking)

Head Office: 'Lokmangal', 1501 , Shivajinagar, Pune 411005

Zonal Office: Mumbai Zonal Office, Janmangal 45/47'
Mumbai Samachar Marg, Fort, Mumbai-01

Telephone: 022-22675899

chandrashali Liberty Garden Road, cross Road No'1, Malad west, Mumbai 400064

Tef ephone no'022-28820286128823448/28806245
Branch Office:

Terms d Cond for sale of sets of A/c Sianket E rises th

onli uction .07.2019 Act

Name & Address of Borrowers and Guarantors butaGnamg oues tor RecoverY of
which PropertY are being sold as

oer demand notice
Rs.91,3b,azol-1pius unaPPlied
interrest and expenses incurred
for recovery

lnsrrection of the ProPertY:
27.06.2019 between 11:00 a.m.to
05:(10 p.m., (Please contact
Mr. Krishna Birar, Mobile
no.r19423985367 for insPectton
ancl details of the flat)

I

l

I

1)M/s Sonket Enf erPrises
Ponesor House, Roorrr no.l, Ground Floor, Liberiy

Gorden, Rood No.2, A/olod (West) Mumboi 400064

Residentiol Address:
Flat No.B 102, 1't Floor, B Wing,, Mangaldeep CHS Ltd'

Near Mayur Talkies, Oprp .Jaswadi Gold Subhash Lane,

Kandivali West, Mumbai 400067
2) Mr Amul Dedhia(Partner & Guarantor)
Ponesor House, Roorn no.l, Ground Floor, Liberty

Gorden, Rood No.2, lr4olod (West) Mumboi 400064

Residentiol Address:
Flat No.B 102,l't Floor, B Wing,, Mangaldeep CHS Ltd,

Near Mayur Talkies, Opp .Jaswadi Gold' Subhash Lane,

Kandivali West, Mumbzri 400067
3) Mrs Lina Amul Dedhia(Partner & Guarantor)
Ponesor House, Roont no.l, Ground Floor. Liberty

Gorden, Rood No.2, /Molod (West) Mumboi 400064

Residentiol Address:
Flat No.B 102, 1't Floor, B Wing,, Mangaldeep CHS Ltd,

Near Mayur Talkies, Opp .Jaswadi Gold, Subhash Lane,

Kandivali West, Mumbai 400067
Lot
No.

1

Reserve Price

Rs.77,56,000/-

-\^'^h**f''|hmre-auctionandunconditiona||yacceptiI-

Name of Bidder Sionature of Bidder Date

EMD Amt. Bid Increase

lAmount
I

Rs.7,75,600/- | n..so,oool-

Description ol' ProPerties

Flat No.B 10i1, 1"t Floor, B
Wing,, ManqaldeeP CHS
Ltd, Near MaYur Talkies,
Opp .Jaswadi Gold,
Subhash Lane, CTS SurveY
No.326, Kandivali West,
Mumbai 400067
admeasuring 38 sq mtrs as

r aqreement i.e. 409 sq ft

119



Terms and Conditions f<lr sale of ?ssets gf ALq M/sSenIet Enlg!4lisrs throuqh onnffi
?0.Q7,2.Q1"9 under SARFAeSIRct 

....-""..-

Date & Time roti"omission or request letter of parucrfntion I xyc oocuments Ideposit and proof of'EMD etc. by Lg,O7,2Ot9 upto 05.O0 p.m.

Date & Time of e-auction 20.07.2019 between 11.30 a.m. to 12.30 p.m. with autoextension for 5 minutes in case bid is praced within last 5 minutes.

1. Nature anO-bnlect of Oniine Sale:-
a. The online e_auction sale is with the e[,ject of Free and Fau SaleTransparency and for achieving best-possible recovery of public money.b' The sa|: is governed by ihu Piovisionrs of the Securitisation andReconstruction of FinancialAssets and Enforcement of Security Interest Act,2002 and Security lnterest (Enforcement) Flules, 2oo2 and the followingspecific tr:rms and conditrons.

2' The auction s;ale will be on-line E-Auction / Bidding through website
hllg'llwu{w,bernkofmahalashtrq.tilplopgale.agp, hltp.{cgagg-regavJllqppp . and
http://www-,[anKeauq.ttorrgggm_on^20.07.2019 between 11.30 a.m. to 12.30 p.m.,
with unlimited extension of 5 minutes time in case of receipt of bid in last 5minutes. BUAC ultipte of R9, 50,000/- (Fifty
ffuzqsqnd Orlyl 

:.

3. ReE-qta!_qn of Eld_derq]ryilh_M/s c1 India pvt Ltd for bidding in e_ auctron as perthe requirement of the Auctioneer company is essential. Forletails rn this regardkind|yvisitwebsituorcontactMrHareeshGowda.
M/s C1 India Pvrl Ltd, Mobile number %%5975ss or Mr Jay Singh, M/s c1 IndraPvt Ltd, Mobile Number:7738g66326.

4. Caution to bidders:
A. PTOPCTTY ; SOId ON "AS IS WHERE IS AND WIIATEVER THERE IS BASIS"after takin,3 physicar possession of the properties.

b' To the ber;t of knowledge and information of the Authorised Officers, thereare no encumbrances on the properties. However, the intending biddersshould make thelr own independent inquiries regarding the encumbrances.
title of property put on auction, physical area of [ropert-y and claims / rrghts/ dues / affecting the property. prior to subnriiting their bid. Further thebidder/purchaser should rnake their own inqurrres regardrng any statutoryiiabilities, arrears of tax, claims etc. by themselves before making the bidThe e-Auction advertisement does not constitute and will not be oeemed toconstitute r?fl! corlllTlitment or any representation on the part of the bank.The property is being sold with itt the existing and future encumbrances
whether known or unknown to the bank. The ,Authorised Officer / SecuredCreditor shall not be responsible in any way for any third party claims i rights/ dues.

!-rYeleve 
carerulrv sone thro-ustt lqtlrt-Tq-4"-rq[1";119i9--lqctron.ad-qqgpnqll&;ily accepi ft

llr____liL---- Nanre of Brdoerr-- -' j__ __Stglqqre Olgiqdet _ i -_ _ - Date

l.t



c' -l-he Bank does not undertake any rersponsibility to procure anypermissircn/license, Noc, etc. in respect of the property offered for sale orfor any dues like outstanding waterTservice charges,'transfer fees, electrrcrtyduc's' dues to the fuf unilipal corporation/rocal authority/co-operativellousing society or any other dues. taxes, levies, fees, transfer fees rf any rnrespect <lf and/or in relation to the sale of il u r"iJ property. successfulu];11::l:lt 
P,tomPlY.with the proui.ion. of Income Tax regarorng purchaseor property & to pay the tax to the authorrties as per aipricaore rates

d' Bidders arre advised / cautioned to verify the concerned Revenue Records/other statutory authorities such as sales Tax/Excis"ltn"oru Tax etc. anoshall satisfy themselves regarding the nature, description, condition,encumbretnce, lien, charge, slatutoiy dues, etc over the property beforesubmitting their bids.

e. Bidders are advised to go through all the ternrs and conditions of sale andalso in ther corresponding public"sale notice in the dailies before submittingthe bid and participating in the onrine bidding/eruction

f Statutory dues/liabilities etc., due to the Gor,,ernment/Local Body, rf anyshown in the sale notice/tender document snatt- oe borne by thepurchaserris).

g T'his noticer is also being published in vernacular. The English version sharlbe final if any question of interpretation anses.

5. Inspection of property/lmmovable Assets:a' Property/Assets can be inspected 
"r 11" date(s) given rn the public salenotrce' ancl on any other at the discretion or ,qlirririio oni.ur. For priora p p o i n t m e n t p I e a s e to^lF t t ll[-Alr€l! H-qqurKarat*uorE orruLM a aeg e rRe cqvg.-rylVl.q b i te nq., 88 30426G;.--b' Bidders sh:lll inspect the.propertyiAssets a_nd s;atisfy themselves regardinothe physical nature, condition, exient, etc or ilre propertyTAssets. - J

c' Bidders are bound by the principle of'caveat emrptor (Buyer Beware).

6. Inspection of Tiflre Deeds:
a' Brdders ma'/ lnspect and verify the tiile deeds and other documents relatrngro the prope,rty available with the Bank.

7. Submission of bid forms:
a' 

3j?;;ffJte 
submitted online only before the ras;t date and time siven in the

b' Bidders ma'y give offers either for one or for all the properties. In case ofoffers for more than one property bidders will have to'oeposit the EMDfor each prcperty

l__=- IL---Nanleoi-alooe1_-l---s€.a[eJrerooert
\!,



a valid e-mail id. All the correspondences wrllInterested bidciers should have their ownservice Internet connectivity and othershall have to be ensured by the brdders

d' Bids forrn shall be duly filled in with all the rerevant detarts The brddersshould upload scanned copies of PAN card arrd proot or r"rrdential address.while sub'mitting e- tender/bid form. trre niooers other than inoividuals shouldalso upload proper mancJate for e biddinge' Bidders rstaying abroad/NRls/Plos/Bi;d;r holding duat crtizenship mustsubmit plroto page of his/her valid Indian pas,sport. "f' Incomplete/unsigned bids without irrrro turittance details wiil be summarily

;?1ff:?i,,tfl*idders 
rnust necessarity enctose a copy of photo prsu of

g' only copyr of PAN card, Passport, Voter's lD, Valid Driving Lrcense or photoidentity Ciard issued by Govi. ano psu wjlt be ,"."ptEj as the identityoocument and shourd be submitted arong with the oio rormh' original lclentity Document copy of whichls submitted along wrth the bid formnrust be produced on demand.

8. Earnest Money Deposit (EMD):
a' The bid shall be accompanied by the EMD as specified in the public salenotice/tenrjer document. Earnest Money Deposit'iirrrlD)"t[a1 be depositedthrough FITGS/NEFT in the Account'No 60126083217 Account NameAUTHoRIS;ED oFFlcER MUMBAI ctTY zoNE IFSC Code MAHBo0o0002 or byway of demand draft drawn in favour of Authorised officer, Bank ofMaharashtra , of the Nationalized Bank, payabte at Mumbai. Earnest MoneyDeposit (E:MD) shall be adjusted in'lase of highest bidder, otherwiserefunded within 7 working days of finalization of sale. The EMD shall notcarry any interest Further in case possession ,ot property i, o"rryed by any

,';,H::, xj:::T:::rln" auction purchaser wiu neither be entiued ror any
b' A copy of bid fJrm along with the enclosures submitteo ontine (alsomenttoning the UTR No. and the account no through wrrch EMD rsremitted) shall be forwarded to the Authorrzed brr,."r. Bank ofMaharashtra, Mumbai Zone so as to reach on or before the last date ofsubmission of bid uptol g.O7.201g.
c' Bidders not to disclose remittance details of EIMD, UTR cooe, etc. to anyone and to rsafeguard its secrecy.d' Bidders shall preserve the remittance challan and shall produce the same asand when demanded.
e. Bid form without EMD shall be summarily relected.
f ' All details regarcing remittance of EMD it'rtt ou entered in the bid formg' EMD' either in part or in full, is liable ror ioJeiture in case of default

9. Bid Muttiptier:

Terms and Condilions I>r sale of assets of A/c
20.07.2019

c, Intendinr; bidder should hold
be done through E_nrail.
arrangernents for internet
paraphernalia requirements
tnemselv'es.

[qye qargfulty gonq lhl ough terms

Name of Urdder

cgllQ1llolF for e-auction anO unionOiiionattv acceni ir_ -._4..._,,1 vvvvyr rr

i--we

F anO

+9

Signtruje oi giooer
Date



Terms and conditions fpr sale of agsets-gf JVc ylq$gllglEllelprises throuoh ontine e-auction o_,.
?_Q,"-oJ,?9.19"under SARFA ! 

-a. The bidclers shall Increase their bids in multiplies of the amount specified rn
the pubric sare notice/Terms and condition of sare

10. Duration of Auction sale:
a' online auction sale will start automatically on and at the trme grven rn the

public sarle notice/Tender Document.
b' Auction/l3idding time will initially be for specified period and if bidding

continues,-the bidding process will get autonnatically extended five minutes
duratiorr of each and kept open till the auction-sale concludes.c' lf any market-leading bid (bid higher than ther highest at the pornt in time) is
received within the last five minutes of closing trme, the bidding time will be
extendeci automatically by five minutes and i1'no bid higher than last quoted
highest brd is received within the said extended five minirtes, the auction sale
will autornatically get closed at the expiry of the extended five mrnute. There
will thus; be an extension of bidding-time, each of five minutes duration. till
a uctiot r i:; conclurl._,d

d" Bidders: are advisccJ to elnter their bid accorclingly keeping in mind the frve
mrnutes duration.

e, No complaint on time-factor or paucity of time for bidding will be enterlained11.Online Bidding:
a' Auction/ bidding r'rill be only online bidding through the portal provided bv the

service r: -ovider

b' In case of sole bidder, the sale may be accepted or deferred and property
be brought for resale or otherwise sale will be deferred or cancelled.c' Bidders are cautioned to be careful while entering their bid amount and to
check fcr arteration, if any, before confirming the sbme.d' No reqtiest/complarnt of wrong bidding will ber enterlained for canceling the
sare anci in such case, the EMD in full will be f'orfeited.e' Bidders nray, subject to conditions of online service provider, may avail pre-
auction training and/or for demo/mock auction-sale. The prospectrve
qualifierl bidders may contact M/s C1 India Pvt Ltd, Gulf petro Chem
Buildini;. Buildrng No - 301, '1st Floor,Udyogt, Vihar phase _ 2, GurgaonHelp L Ine No +91-o 124-4302}Z0tzoz1t2o22t2)23t2)24t O25t91- 9il.-1597555,He|p Line e-matl lD. support@bankeauctions comLplor
to the ciale of e-Aurction.

l2.Declaration of successful bidder:
a' Highest bidder will be declared the successful bidder and sale will be

confirmed in his favour in consultation of Secured Creditor. lntimation to this
effect wrll be given through e-mail by service provider/Bank.b' Highesl i:id will be provisionally accepted on "subject to approval,,basis
and the l-iighest bidder shall not have any right/title over the property untilthe salr:: is; confirmed by the Authorized Offlc,erc' All intinrations to bidders/auction purchaser will be primarily through e-mail
by the senvice provider/Bank. Date of sending e-mail will be considered asdate of irrttmation lf no intimation reaches, bidders are expected to take

f*e 
careruiry g,rne rhrougn termsarrd c_o1Q111of!i giaqcrlon qnC qlgp_1o4Lqlerry ?cgepl rl

F---t-.- _llq!E_ql_P'c{qr Srgnature of Brdder Date

5,9



Terms and QonditionsJgr*gale_glgq:.glg_glf{.9-, U6 $IlgtE1|e,rprisgs throuqh ontine e_auction on
20.Qf,,!p19 under SARFAEST Aci!

efforts to find out status from the Bank. Non-receipt of intimation should not
be an e):cuse for default/non-payment.

13. Deposit of pr,rrchase price:
a. The bidder deelared successful, shall pay, immediately on the same day

after surch declaration a deposit of 25% (less EMD aiready paid) on the
amounr rf his purchase money.

b. ln case of tlre auction-sale proceeding and concluding beyond the banking
transaction hours, the deposit of 25o/o of purchase price (less EMD already
paid) shall be remitted before 5.00 p.m. of th,e next working qay.

c' The baizrnce amount of purchase money shall be paid on or before the
fifteentl, day fronr the date of the sale or rruithrn such perrod as may be
extendi-'t j for the reason to be recorded, by the Authorised Officer

d. lt shall b: the responsibility of the successful bidder to remit the TDS @ 1%o

as appltcable u/s 194 1-A if the aggregate of the sums credited or pard for
such c;onstcleration is Rs. 50 lakhs or more. TDS should be filed online by
filling lc;rrn 26QB & TDS certificate to be issur:d in form 16 B. The purchaser
has to produce the proof of having deposited the income tax into the
governrnent account.

1 4. Default of Pa yr:rent:
a' Default of payment of 25% of bid amount (less EMD) on the same day or the

next woiiiirig day as stated in para 13(b) alcove and 75oh of balance bid
amount vvititrn the stipulated time shall render automatic cancellation of sale
without diry notice.

b. The Eh''lD and any other monies paid by tlre successful bidder shall be
forfeitt',i :_ry the Authorised Officer of the Bank

15.Sale Certificat.: / Payment of Stamp Duty:
a' Cn cor ir:tlrrtion of the sale by the Bank and complrance of the terms of

paymcjilt, lire Authorized Officer shall issue a certificate of sale of the
said property in favour of the successful bidder/purchaser ln the form
given ii''r ,Appendix V to Enforcement of Security Interest Rules The sale
certifici,it: shall be issueld only in the same name in which the tender/bid
ts subrnrited.
No reqticst for inclusion/substitution of names, other than those mentioneo
in the bici, irr the sale certificate will be entertaLined.
Sale Confirrnation/Sale Certificate shall be collected in person or through an
authori.,:tr pcrson

d. The Sti,;lessful bidder would bear all the charges/fees payable for
conveyi:iIrlu such as stamp duty, registration fee or any other cost as
applrca:lli, as per law. All statutory/non stator dues, taxes, rates
assessilrents, charges fees etc. will be res;ponsibility of the successful
bidder c':iy

e' The Slrle Ceriificate will not be issued pending operation of any stay/
in]uncti,:n/ rcsiraint order passed by the DRT/DRAT/High Court or any other

b.

c.

6 r,)



Terms and conditions fc[-9-a-19.-9l-eE9-ets.-gl&lq* M/s.Sanke*t EnterpSisqq throuqh ontine e-auction on
a9*.q?.?91-9- u n d e r SAR FA ES I Acl

court against the issue of Sale Certificate Furlher no interest will be paid on
the amount deposited duringy this period.

f' The dep,osit made by the successful-biddelr, pending execution of Sale
Certificiil.r: will be kept in non-interest bearinE deposit Jccount.

g. No request for return of deposit either in part or full/cancellation of sale witl
be entertained.

16.Return of EMD:
a. EMD of unsuccessful bidders will be returned through EFT/NEFT/RTGS

transferr ic ihe bank account details provrde,J by them in the bid form and
rntimale:i .ira rherr email id

b. Unsuccesstt-ri bicJders shall ensure returr of therr EMD and ff not.
rmmedia'ely to contact ilre Authorised officer of the Bank.

17. Stay/Cancellatiorr of Sale:
a. In case of sray of fr_rrther proceedings by DRT/DRAT/H|gh Court or any other

Cou11, ifre auction may either be deferred or cancelled and persons
participaiing in the sale shall have no right to claim damages, compensation
or cost ici'such postponement or cancellatiorr

b. Default in payment of 25% of the purchase price or the balance purchase
prlce triihitr the stipulated/extended time rshall result in for-feiture and
cclrrcelli'i crir of saie and tsank will be entitled 1o re-auction the same.

lS.Delivery of Tiili: Dceds:
a. The title di'eds and other documents related to the property and deposited

with th,: |']ank for creation of Equitable Mortgage shall be delivered to the
Sttcces;:,iLrl bidder/Auction Purchaser. on execution of the Sale Certificate

19. Delivery of pc sst:ssion:
a' A;l exp,,rr:;e':; and rncidental r:harges there to shall be borne by the auctron

pilt aha:.i,j
20. Other Corrditiorrs:

a. Tire Auth,rrised Officer will be at liberty to anrend/ modify/ delete any of the
conditiors as may be deemed flecessary, i1 the light of facts and
ctrcums;iaIces of each case.

b. The B;rrrl'l has the absolute right and discretion to accept or reject any
brd or aullourrr/postpone,/cancel the sale/mociify any terms and conditions
oi tire s,:,le without any prior notice and assrgning any reason.c. -[ne Auiitor.ised Officer reserves the right to ac;cept or reject all or any bid or
bids witiicuri assigning anl/ reason and to postpone or cancelthe sale without
aSStgntr rt iin! reaSOn,

d. BiCders slrali be deemed to have read and urrcJerstood all the conditions of
Salt_. dflrJ :irc bound by ilre same

e' hlo cour;ir:r- olfer-/conditiorialoffer/conditions by'the bidder and/or successful
b CCer \,/rlr i)L' enter-tatned

f' Tire Bori.ijlvLlrs attention rs rnvited to the provrsions of sub-sectron B of
scctton 'i;i o[ the Act in ,espect of time available to redeem the secured
^-^-.+d>)uL.

We have carerfully ccrre rnrough conditions for e-auction and unconditionallv accept rtT_
l'a

terms anc
I

I

I

7 tC)

L__- N?rie of Br,_jui:i' Slgnature of_B1,Q{er



Terms and concritjq4err-cr sare of agsets gf a/q- M/s-si{!et E?Jg:prrqeg@
ag{ruqlp ultder SARFAES

g' Particulars specified in respect of the property in the public notice navebeen st::ted to the best of the information c,f the Authorized officeriBankattd Ba[rk would not entertain any claim or representation in that regardfrlrr tlri: lidders
h' 1-hrs publication of sale notice is also thirty clays' notice as required undersecuritrzation Act to the above borrowerlguarantor.i' Disputes' if any, shall be within the jurisdi"ction of Mumbai Courts only.j.\A/ords rnd expressions used herein above shall have the samerneirnlr)iJ:l respectively aissigned to them in SARFAESI Act 2OO2 andtl,: Ruii,s framed therer:nde.r

Place: Mumbai
Date: 14.06.2019

Caroft ll\/ nnna tl.'.^-,1_:. *,__,'v_,,_,,,, wuvrt telqgirnd conOitionifor e_iuctjon-- - '-- --r

__,1

i. I

! I --.._. fl -,1 r'.t

(Anant L Flbsurkar)
( Mobite no.8830426964)

Assistarnt General Manager(ARC)
& Authorised Officer

Bank of Maharashtra

and uncond jtronally accept it
[-we nZVe

I

L-___
I r\ame ol Btoder

8'9


